MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Chapter 83.

Снар. 83.

An act to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of plantation letter E in Franklin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The proceedings of plantation letter E in the county of Franklin, organizing the same for election purposes, are hereby made valid, notwithstanding an omission to comply with the provision contained in chapter four, section seventy-one of the revised statutes requiring the assessors "forthwith to make a written description of the limits of such plantation, sign it, and transmit it to the secretary of state, to be by him recorded"; and it shall be sufficient in all questions of the legality of the proceedings of said plantation, if the said plantation shall comply with the above named provision on or before the twenty-fifth day of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Plantation letter E, certain doings in, made valid.

Sect. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 84.

An act to incorporate the Calais Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. F. A. Pike, Daniel Hill, B. Young, G. D. King, George Downes, James S. Cooper, James A. Lee, Edw. N. Barnard, Tho. J. Copeland, Charles E. Swan, William Duren, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Calais Savings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, have and use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of the state. And said corporation shall be established in the city of Calais, with the right to exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

Corporators.

Corporate

By-laws. Location. Rights and privileges.

Deposits.

- Sect. 2. Said corporation may receive from any person or persons any deposit or deposits of money, and may use the same for purposes hereinafter provided.
- Sect. 3. All deposits of money received by said corporation shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation; and the net income or profit thereof shall be by them divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportions, and such deposits may be

Deposits may be used and profits divided among depositors. CHAP. 85.

how withdrawn.

First meeting, how called.

withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as a majority of the corporation named in this act shall appoint.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called at such time and place as may be directed by the three first named corporators in this act, by giving notice thereof in the Calais Advertiser at least ten days previous thereto, at which meeting and every subsequent annual meeting, said corporation may elect by ballot any person or persons as members thereof, may choose such officers as to them may seem proper for their organization and government, who shall so continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and secretary before entering upon their official duties shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the former shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation for the faithful discharge of his duties; provided however, that the offices of treasurer and secretary may if deemed advisable be united in one person.

Members. Officers.

—term of office. Secretary and treasurer.

Bond of treasurer.

Proviso.

Deeds made to corporation, how executed.

Sect. 5. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants made in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid and effectual to convey property or bind the corporation.

Annual meeting.

—quorum.

Sect. 6. The annual meeting shall be holden in the month of July, and at that and all other meetings it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times by the president or the corporation.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 85.

An act to incorporate Saint John's Parish, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. John Libbey, Andrew W. Weymouth, Charles Buffum, Ebenezer Webster, Caleb F. Ordway, William Neal, Joseph Treat, Samuel Libbey, E. P. Butler, C. M. Gould, John Dean, Levi R. Weeks, Albert W. Durgin, Israel Washburn, Jr., John C. Gipson, Thomas McMillan, P. F. Tenney, Solomon Gee, Robert McPhetres, William Marden, W. C. Taylor, Benjamin Weeks, E. P. Treat, Benjamin Estes, Abner Plummer, Thomas McDaniel, Anson Allen, Nathaniel Lunt, J. S. Bennock, Lafayette Barstow, Daniel Libbey, I. F. Spaulding, Daniel Moor, Samuel Moor, William Heald, A. Mann, Frank Hamblen, R. M. Given, A. G. Ring, J. S. Hamilton,